

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

J. B. PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC08-1385
(L. C. Case No. 97-214-CF)

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Direct Appeal From A June 19, 2008, Final Order Denying Parker's
Corrected Amended Initial Motion for Post Conviction Relief from
Judgments and Sentences, Including A Death Sentence, Filed Per The
Provisions of Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.

Baya Harrison, III
310 North Jefferson St.
Monticello, FL 32344
Tel: 850.997.8469
Fax: 850.997.5852
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Court Appointed Counsel
for Appellant, J. B. Parker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authoritiesiii
The State’s Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
The State’s Summary of the Argument	1
Reply to the State’s Argument	1-24
Issue I: Did the Trial Court Err in Not Finding that Retrial Counsel Was Ineffective for Stipulating to Evidence Used as the Basis for Resolving the Motion to Suppress Parker’s May 7, 1982 Incriminating Statement to Detective Powers, and that Prejudice Resulted?	1
Issue II: Did the Trial Court Err in Not Finding that Retrial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Competently Cross Examine and Impeach Georgeanne Williams, and that Prejudice Resulted?	14
Issue III: Did the Trial Court Err in Not Finding that Retrial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Present Testimony From Richard Barlow that He Believed the Testimony of Michel Bryant, and that Prejudice Resulted?	16
Issue IV: Did the Trial Court Err in Not Finding that Retrial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Obtain and Use Johnson’s Cooperation Agreement to Impeach Johnson, and that Prejudice Resulted?	17
Issue V: Did the Trial Court Err in Not Finding that the State’s Failure to Disclose the Full Terms of the Johnson Cooperation Agreement Violated <i>Brady</i> ?	17

Issue VI: Did the Trial Court Err in Limiting Anderson’s Expert Testimony?	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>_S. Ct._</i> , 2010 WL 596621 (Feb. 22, 2010)	20
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	22, 24
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	3, 11
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	23
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999), <i>overruled in part by</i> , <i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	19, 24
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	8
<i>Lara v. Florida</i> , 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	10, 11

<i>Laws v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	4, 12
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	19
<i>Marajah v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , No. 2D08-4144, 2009 WL 4723310 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 11, 2009).....	11
<i>Merkison v. Florida</i> , 1 So. 3d	5
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	20, 21, 24
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>Parker v. Singletary</i> , 974 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992) (“ <i>Parker IV</i> ”).....	2-3, 7
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	15
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (2004) (“ <i>Parker VI</i> ”)	4, 13, 22, 23
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	19
<i>Romani v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 984 (1989)	12, 13, 14
<i>Sims v. Florida</i> , 967 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 2007)	5

<i>State v. Cortez,</i> 705 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	10, 11
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	8
<i>State v. Edwards,</i> 536 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	12
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>State v. Parker,</i> 721 So. 2d 1147 (1998)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Bagley,</i> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	21
<i>Valle v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>Young v. State,</i> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	7, 10, 13

Statutes

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 90.105(1).....	12
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 90.801(c)	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 90.802.....	5
FLA. STAT. ANN § 90.803.....	6
FLA. STAT. ANN § 90.804.....	6

FLA. STAT. ANN § 90.805.....6

FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 90.806(1)-(2)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)..... 12

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)..... 1

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(4) 1

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) 1
